
Preface

Today the role of magnetism in human life is more important than ever. The
growing need for even higher data-recording densities has driven the size of par-
ticles used in recording media down into the nanometer range while the rapidly
increasing power of computers has made it feasible to perform simulations of the
dynamic properties of realistic model systems of sizes comparable to experimen-
tal ones. The quality and the resolution of the devices have been increased in
parallel with the developments in scientific research. It is thus possible to fabri-
cate and study these materials at very small, almost atomic scales. On the other
hand the physical properties of the materials at such a small scale are observed
to change dramatically compared to those of their macroscopic counterparts.
That is, the nanoscale materials exhibit new or crossover phenomena connected
with quantum size effects.

There is now intensive interest in the magnetic properties of nanostructured
materials. The scientific research has concentrated on the design, synthesis and
characterization of nanostructured materials during the past years. A number
of methods based on physical principles have been developed for manufacturing
and characterizing nanostructured materials.

There is a great expectation in industry that the results of these exciting
scientific researches can be exploited in a new generation of high-technology
devices. Many of the unique properties of these materials have high potential
for technical applications in diverse areas such as information technology, mag-
netosensors, electronics, data storage, magnetic heads of computer hard disks,
single electron devices, microwave electronic devices, etc. In fact, for instance,
the GMR materials have already found applications as sensors of low magnetic
fields, computer hard disk heads, magnetoresistive RAM chips etc. Even new
terminologies, for example magnetoelectronics, spintronics, spin valve etc. have
recently been introduced to refer to aspects of the field involving magnetic phe-
nomena. Thus this generic nanotechnology will inevitably have great impact on
a wide range of industrial sectors and on the everyday lives of humans. In other
words, one of the pillars of industry in the 21st century may involve the field of
magnetic and electrical nanoscale materials.

The idea for this book was born at the International Workshop on Nanostruc-
tured Magnetic Materials and their Application (NMMA2001), held in Gebze,
Istanbul (Turkey) from September 3-7, 2001. The contributions are concentrated
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on magnetic properties of nanoscale magnetic materials, especially on fabrica-
tion, characterization and the physics behind the behavior of these structures.

We would like to thank all the authors for their contributions. We should also
acknowledge the great efforts of the people, especially Prof. Ahmet Ayhan, Prof.
Alinur Buyukaksoy, Dr. Bulat Rameev and others who made major contributions
to the organization of the meeting and made this publication possible.

Gebze Institute of Technology, Turkey, Donglu Shi
April 2002 Bekir Aktaş
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Gebze Institute of Technology
P.O. Box 141,
Gebze, 41400, Kocaeli, Turkey
aktas@penta.gyte.edu.tr

A. K. M. Akther Hossain
Bangladesh University of Engineering
& Technology, Dhaka 1000,
Bangladesh
ahossain@phy.buet.edu

M. Alper
Uludag University,
16059, Görükle,
Bursa, Turkey
malper@uludag.edu.tr

S. Bhattacharya
TU Darmstadt,
Petersenstrasse 23,
64287 Darmstadt, Germany
sarbari@hrz2.hrz.tu-darmstadt.de

F. Briones
Instituto de Microelectrónica de
Madrid
Isaac Newton 8 (PTM) Tres Cantos,
Madrid 28760, Spain
briones@imm.cnm.csic.es

G. Brown
Florida State University,
Tallahassee, FL 32306-4120, USA
browngrg@csit.fsu.edu

H. Brückl
Universität Bielefeld,
Universität str. 25,
33501 Bielefeld, Germany
brueckl@physik.uni-bielefeld.de

A. Cebollada
Instituto de Microelectrónica de
Madrid
Isaac Newton 8 (PTM) Tres Cantos,
Madrid 28760, Spain
alfonso@imm.cnm.csic.es

P. Crespo
Instituto de Magnetismo Aplicado,
U. C. M.-RENFE, P.O.Box 155,
28230 Madrid, Spain
pcrespo@renfe.es

M. S. Flores
Instituto de Magnetismo Aplicado,
U. C. M.-RENFE, P.O.Box 155,
28230 Madrid, Spain
scexu90@renfe.es

R. Ganguly
Bhabha Atomic Research Centre,
Mumbai - 400 085, India
rajibg@magnum.barc.ernet.in

W. Gawalek
Institut für Physikalische
Hochtechnologie e.V., POB 100239,
D-07702 Jena, Germany
gawalek@ipht-jena.de



X List of Contributors

M. Ghafari
TU Darmstadt,
Petersenstrasse 23,
64287 Darmstadt, Germany
ghafari@tu-darmstadt.de

A. Ghazali
Université Paris 7,
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M. Özdemir
Marmara University,
Goz̈tepe, Istanbul, Turkey
mustafaozdemir@marmara.edu.tr

I. V. Pleshakov
A. F. Ioffe Physical-Technical
Institute, 21 Politechnicheskaya,
194021, Saint-Petersburg, Russia
vp shuv@pop.ioffe.rssi.ru

Z. Qian
NVE Corporation,
11409 Valley View Road,
Eden Prairie, MN 55344, USA
zqian@nve.com

A. G. Ravlik
National Technical University-
-Kharkiv Polytechnical Institute
21 Frunze st., Kharkiv,
61002, Ukraine
ship@kpi.kharkov.ua

G. Reiss
Universität Bielefeld,
Universität str. 25,
33501 Bielefeld, Germany
reiss@physik.uni-bielefeld.de

P. A. Rikvold
Florida State University,
Tallahassee, FL 32306-4351, USA
rikvold@scri.fsu.edu

J. Schmalhorst
Universität Bielefeld,
Universität str. 25,
33501 Bielefeld, Germany
jschmalh@physik.uni-bielefeld.de

W. Schepper
Universität Bielefeld,
Universität str. 25,
33501 Bielefeld, Germany
schepper@physik.uni-bielefeld.de

H. Schmitt
TU Darmstadt,
Petersenstrasse 23,
64287 Darmstadt, Germany
holsmi@web.de

Z. Sefrioui
Instituto de Microelectrónica de
Madrid
Isaac Newton 8 (PTM) Tres Cantos,
Madrid 28760, Spain
sefrioni@imm.cnm.csic.es

V. Siruguri
Bhabha Atomic Research Centre,
Mumbai - 400 085, India
siruguri@apsara.barc.ernet.in



XII List of Contributors

B. Stahl
TU Darmstadt,
Petersenstrasse 23,
64287 Darmstadt, Germany
stahl@hrzpub.tu-darmstadt.de

H. Steinmetz
Institut für Physikalische
Hochtechnologie e.V., POB 100239,
D-07702 Jena, Germany
steinmetz@ipht-jena.de

A. Thomas
Universität Bielefeld,
Universität str. 25,
33501 Bielefeld, Germany
athomas@physik.uni-bielefeld.de

M. Tondra
NVE Corporation,
11409 Valley View Road,
Eden Prairie, MN 55344, USA
markt@nve.com

A. V. Vedyayev
CEA, SP2M/NM,
38054 Grenoble, France
vedy@magn.ru

D. Wang
NVE Corporation,
11409 Valley View Road,
Eden Prairie, MN 55344, USA
dexinw@nve.com

J. V. Yakhmi
Bhabha Atomic Research Centre,
Mumbai - 400 085, India
yakhmi@magnum.barc.ernet.in

R. Yilgin
Gebze Institute of Technology
P.O. Box 141,
Gebze, 41400, Kocaeli, Turkey
yilgin@penta.gyte.edu.tr

M. Zeisberger
Institut für Physikalische
Hochtechnologie e.V., POB 100239,
D-07702 Jena, Germany
zeisberger@ipht-jena.de

M. Ye. Zhuravlev
Universität Bielefeld,
Universität str. 25,
33501 Bielefeld, Germany
zhur@Physik.Uni-Bielefeld.de




